

No. 19–1818

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.;  
CHEVRON USA, INC.; EXXONMOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA,  
INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL  
PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66;  
MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;  
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM  
COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN  
AMERICAS LLC; and DOES 1–100,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,  
*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
District of Rhode Island  
Case No. 18-cv-00395  
Hon. William E. Smith

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Peter Huffman  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-2428  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Defendants’ Environmental Common Law Removal Theory Is Unprecedented.....	2
II. Defendants’ Environmental Common Law Removal Theory Relies on an Erroneous Premise.....	6
III. Defendants’ Environmental Common Law Removal Theory Conflicts with Controlling Removal Law. ....	9
a. Jurisdictional complete preemption requires a federal cause of action. ....	12
b. Jurisdictional complete preemption also requires actual conflict with federal law.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	5
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	11, 12
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	5
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	11
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5, 6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP plc</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	4, 10
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	9

*Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.*,  
304 U.S. 92 (1938) ..... 5

*Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson*,  
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) ..... 9

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*,  
406 U.S. 91 (1972) ..... 2, 3

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987) ..... 4, 7, 8, 9

*López-Muñoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.*,  
754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson*,  
478 U.S. 804 (1986) ..... 10

*Murphy v. N.C.A.A.*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) ..... 6, 11, 12

*Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985) ..... 5

*Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 12, 13

*Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. State v. County of Oneida*,  
414 U.S. 661 (1974) ..... 13

*Ouellette v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
86 F.R.D. 476 (D. Vt. 1980) ..... 4

*Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon*,  
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 13, 14

*Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.*,  
522 U.S. 470 (1998) ..... 13

*Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981) ..... 5

*United States v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
332 U.S. 301 (1947) ..... 5

*Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren*,  
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) ..... 14

*Statutes*

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 9, 10, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1441 ..... 9
